

Case Nos. SC14-1265, SC14-1266 & SC14-1305
Lower Tribunal Case No. 5D12-3823

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Lewis Bartram, Gideon M.G. Gratsiani & The Plantation at Ponte Vedra, Inc.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

Gideon Gratsiani's Reply Brief

Paul Alexander Bravo
FBN# 38275
pabravo@pabravo.com

P.A. BRAVO
2525 Ponce De Leon Blvd., Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
305.209.9019
service@pabravo.com

P.A. Bravo

www.pabravo.com

RECEIVED, 02/12/2015 12:03:39 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Argument in Reply	3
I. U.S. Bank’s claim that <i>Singleton</i> controls this case ignores this Court’s explicit warnings that it does not implicitly overrule its prior decisions. The bank’s claim also fails to acknowledge this Court’s strict adherence to the principle that statutes are to be applied in accordance with legislative intent. As a result, even the bank’s broad characterization of the holding in <i>Singleton</i> cannot control this case given that 95.11(2)(c) was enacted 30 years before the opinion was issued.	4
II. U.S. Bank’s claim that the statute of limitations does not begin to run until a final judgment is entered in any case is not only nonsensical, it is directly contradicted by this Court’s long-standing adherence to the doctrines of election and judicial estoppel. The law does not allow the bank to avoid the statute of limitations by taking a position that contradicts the factual realities of its relationship with Lewis Bartram. Once the bank elected to accelerate the future installment payments he owed, it had to either obtain a final judgment in that case, obtain Bartram’s consent to reinstatement of the mortgage, or file a subsequent lawsuit prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations.	9
III. U.S. Bank’s claim that Gratsiani cannot be heard by this Court because Patricia Bartram did not file an answer brief with the lower court is not supported by any legal authority. Similarly, its claim that this Court does not have the authority to fully resolve the issues in this case based on the scope of the	13

question certified by the lower court is also incorrect. As a result, this Court can and should determine that the trial court had the authority to strike the bank's mortgage from the public record either as an invalid cloud on title or an unreasonable restraint on alienation.

Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirement	16
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>American Process Co. v. Florida White Pressed Brick Co.</i> , 56 Fla. 116 (Fla. 1908)	10
<i>Barbe v. Villeneuve</i> , 505 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1987)	9, 10, 11
<i>Baskerville-Donovan Eng'rs, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 581 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1991)	8
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. Kaufman Milling Co.</i> , 42 Fla. 328 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)	7
<i>Florida Nat'l Bank of Miami v. Bankatlantic</i> , 589 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1991)	8
<i>Gralynn Laundry v. Virginia Bond & Mortg. Corp.</i> , 163 So. 706 (Fla. 1935)	12
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	5
<i>Home Credit Co. v. Brown</i> , 148 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1962)	8
<i>Iglehart v. Phillips</i> , 383 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1980)	15
<i>Palm Beach Co. v. Palm Beach Estates</i> , 148 So. 544 (Fla. 1933)	11
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)	Throughout
<i>Spradley v. Kemp</i> , 596 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	14

<i>Travis Co. v. Mayes</i> , 36 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1948)	4
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bartram</i> , 140 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	5
<i>Universal Const. Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 68 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1953)	7
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>Williams v. Robineau</i> , 168 So. 644 (Fla. 1936)	12

Statutes

§ 95.11(2)(c), Fla Stat. (2014)	Throughout
---------------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

Oliver Wendall Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i>	1
